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FOREWORD

WHAT’S MANAGEMENT
ENGINEERING?

Management Engineering began as Waterloo’s
version of an Industrial Engineering program.
Since then, courses have evolved to focus on
bringing problem solving and decision making to
any industry. Our courses include operations
research, optimization, statistics, software

development and design.
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ANALYST’S NOTES

WHAT DO | NEED TO
KNOW?

Our class began with 70 students in | A, 58 of
which completed 4B. All classmates were invited to
respond to the profile between May |3th - 31st.
All questions within the survey were optional and

students were free to skip any questions.

All information was collected anonymously and for
the purpose of expressing our experiences, not

personally identifying any individuals.




ANALYST’S NOTES

Waterloo Median vs. Respondents Median

85.0

O f
O 82.5
| 80.0
survey completion rate
77.5

] 75 0 — 1 median

We received 37 responses from 58 classmates. 79 5 respondents

Although survey completion seems low, 1A 1B 2A 2B 3A 3B 4A 4B
Term

respondents’ term averages are similar when

to overall class averages provided by UWV.

With this, we're confident the profile
represents our class.
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DEMOGRAPHICS

What gender do you identify with?

O Prefer not to say
~ 4 5 /O
2.8%

of Management Engineers are Female
female. lice

50.0%

s : Male
Considering the normal gender ratio of

engineering cohorts is less females than males,

this is pretty equal!!




DEMOGRAPHICS

What year were you born in?

-55% IR

of our class was born in 1997

]
1997
All respondents either came straight to
University after high school, or took an extra
year somewhere along the way. 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Percentage of Respondents




DEMOGRAPHICS

Most ethnic groups were What ethnicity do you identify with?
represented, with 32% South Asian

South Asian being the White

largest group East Asian

I
Middle Eastern

We're a diverse class, with respect to our

. . South-East Asian
interests, experiences and as shown here,

ethnicities. 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
Percentage of Respondents




DEMOGRAPHICS

If you immigrated to Canada, how old were you when that happened

3.0

N
U

447

N
o

of our class immigrated to Canada.

Number of Respondents
- b
- wun

—
8y

O
o

2.5 5.0 7.5 10.0 12.5 15.0 17.5 20.0
Age when immigrated

O
o

Our classes percentage of immigration is about

double the national average with most students

immigrating before they were |0 years old.




DEMOGRAPHICS

Are you considered an international student?
Yes

respondent indicated they were 2. 7%
considered an international
student.

Most immigrated to Canada before starting 97.3%

university. Good thing because that international

.. No
tuition would not be fun.




DEMOGRAPHICS

Where did you grow up?

O
O South West Ontario

International

called the GTA home growing up.

. Eastern Ontario

The rest, for the most part still grew up in British Columbia

Ontario before moving to Waterloo. 0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  50%
Percentage of Respondents




DEMOGRAPHICS

What religion do you most align with?

O Christian
i O Agnostic

Hindu

of our class believes in a |
. po . . Atheist

specific religion.

Muslim

] _
Buddhism
Again, we're a very diverse class. Sikh

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
Percentage of Respondents




DEMOGRAPHICS

The most POPU [ar What was your household income at the start of university?
combined income of our $300k-+
250k — 300k
parents was $100k - $150k, i
150k — 200k
though a lot didn’t know. 100k — 150k
50k — 100k
]
0 — 50k
Our parents income didn’t really have a pattern Dont know
correlating to our earnings, or how much of our 0% s 10%  15%  20%  25%  30%

Percentage of Respondents

education our parents paid for, everyone was

different.




DEMOGRAPHICS

O Whats the highest |level of education achieved by your parents?
™~ O
Doctorate

Masters

had at least one parent complete a

Bachelors

bachelors degree, or higher

Some university / college

I Technical degree / diploma

High school

The apple doesn’t fall too far from the tree.

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%
Percentage of Respondents




DEMOGRAPHICS

Have your parents worked in a STEM related field?

INY 7 O O/ No zes, En)gineering
O (30.6%) \ / 36.1%

of Management Engineer’s had a

parent work in STEM.

Wow. Most were exposed to STEM before

entering it. But the majority are first \
. . Yes, Non-Engineering
generation engineers. (33.3%)




Demographics

* High School

Academics







HIGH SCHOOL

What was your high school entrance average?

92%

90-95%
was the average admissions
averages for our respondents
85-90%
80-85%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Percentage of Respondents




HIGH SCHOOL

Did you participate in accelerated high school programs?

None
Most of us did not a
) , . Private School
accelerate’ into UW
Gifted
] B
In comparison, 63.4% of Software Engineering French Immersion [
2020 alum participated in enriched programs in 0 . . 15 -Q

Frequency

high school.




HIGH SCHOOL

What other univerisites did you consider?

UofT
A lot of us could have McMaster

Queens
Western

ended up at UofT or Ryerson

Laurier
McMaster instead. E%rg
UOIT
Carleton
Ottawa
Most of the class grew up in Ontario, which SFU

, Guelph
suggests that respondents preferred applying to Albarta

universities within their home province.

©

5 10 15 20 25
Frequency




HIGH SCHOOL

What types of post-secondary programs did you apply to?

Not all of us were looking Engineering
exclusively for Engineering Business
Math

degrees. .
Science

] N
Arts

At least a third of respondents considered a

Environment

business degree instead.
0 5 10 15 20 25

Frequency




HIGH SCHOOL

Systems Design Engineering
Math/BBA Double Degree
Mechatronics Engineering

Civil Engineering

Computer Science

Biomedical Engineering
Chemical Engineering
Electrical Engineering
Computer Engineering

- Software Engineering
Environmental Engineering
A Nanotechnology Engineering
CS/BBA Double Degree

. ~ Biomedical Science
Accounting & Financial Management
Honours Science

GBDA & Knowledge Integration

But when applying to

applied for Engineering.

A lot of us might have ended up in the SYDE

class.

Which of these programs did you apply to at Waterloo?

1]

A

6
Frequency

10



HIGH SCHOOL

How did you discover Management Engineering?

The Waterloo website was Website
. Word of mouth
a lot of us discovered the UW Engineering Quiz

UWaterloo Brochures

program.

University Fair

I Saw it when | applled

|

University Open House

’ )
What's Management! Shadow Day

0 2 4 6 8 10 12
Frequency




HIGH SCHOOL

What was your ideal career upon entering Waterloo?

Most of us had no idea | didn't know

Project Manager

What WAS Waﬂted tO dO fOI’ Business Analyst ]

Manufacturing/Process Engineer

Oour carecer. Product Manager M

Nurse

Consultant

Developer

Anecdotally, this phenomenon is discussed a lot

o , Medical Doctor
within the class. More than a few of us felt like =

0 5 10 15 20
Frequency

the program could’ve done more to help us

explore the different career paths available and

how the program would support them.




* Academics







ACADEMICS

When did you join the management 2020 cohort?

~397 ”

of the class joined in 1A. 1B

. L 2A
Based on class (and social activities since we

didn’t all go to class all the time) thats about

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
3000 hours spent together. Percentage of Respondents




ACADEMICS

What was your cumulative average across all terms?

-70%

of the class had a cumulative 80-85%

average of over 80%.

75-80%
]

70-75%

Smart cookies. & 65-70%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
Percentage of Respondents




ACADEMICS

Averages were lowest in

1A, highest in 48B.

The anecdote that 3B is the most difficult term

after first year is supported by the data.

35

30

25

20

Class Average

61-65
66-70
711-75
76-80
81-85
86-90
91-95
96-100



ACADEMICS

How stressful was your school term?

10

- e R E - e

Overall student stress

decreased throughout the

degree.

Stress Level (1-10)
(@)
< |
|
|
|

3A and 3B were difficult terms for the program. 5

1A 1B 2A 2B 3A 3B 4A 4B
Term




ACADEMICS

Have you failed a term?

Yes

~42%

of students failed at least one

course during their degree.

It probably seemed like the end of the world at
83.3%

the time. You're not the only one. We all have

our strengths and weaknesses, but still make it

N
through. ’




ACADEMICS

Class attendance steadily

decreased throughout our

degree.

Although attendance decreased, averages
seemed to improve throughout our degree -

suggesting that our class got better at studying.

Attendance (1-10)

10

/

o)

—

How often did you attend class?

1A

1B

2A

2B 3A
Term

3B

4A

4B



ACADEMICS

Have you failed a term?

Yes

7%

of students failed a term.

Hey, things happen. But we made it. 83 3%

No




ACADEMICS

Qur class was most interested in FYDP

Although interests varied in the class,

(402) : Data Structures (240) ana respondents were most interested in gaining a

Software En g. (3 /A 2) technical understanding of software concepts.

Of the mandatory courses that you took, which was the most interesting?

MSCI 402 Management Engineering Design Project 2
MSCI 240 Algorithms and Data Structures
MSCI 342 Principles of Software Engineering

MSCI 445 Telecommunication Systems: from protocols to applications
MSCI 431 Stochastic Models and Methods

MSCI 332 Deterministic Optimization Models and Methods

MSCI 252 Probability and Statistics for Engineers

MSCI 444 Information Systems Analysis and Design

MSCI 346 Database Systems

MSCI 100 Management Engineering Concepts

PHYS 125 Physics for Engineers

MATH 115 Linear Algebra for Engineering

MSCI 311 Organizational Design and Technology
ME 219 Mechanics of Deformable Solids 1
MSCI 261 Engineering Economics: Financial Management for Engineers

0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16%
Percentage of Respondents



ACADEMICS

MSC| 342 and MSC| 240 were far and Shoutout to Dr. Mark Smucker... and his
friend at Google.

away the most useful courses.

Of the mandatory courses that you took, which was the most useful?

MSCI 342 Principles of Software Engineering
MSCI 240 Algorithms and Data Structures
MSCI 346 Database Systems
MSCI 332 Deterministic Optimization Models and Methods
MSCI 431 Stochastic Models and Methods
MSCI 252 Probability and Statistics for Engineers
MSCI 331 Introduction to Optimization
MSCI 121 Introduction to Computer Programming
MSCI 444 Information Systems Analysis and Design |
MSCI 445 Telecommunication Systems: from protocols to applications
MSCI 434 Supply Chain Management
MATH 116 Calculus 1 for Engineering
MSCI 402 Management Engineering Design Project 2

0% 5% 10% 15%  20% 25% 30%
Percentage of Respondents



ACADEMICS

Human Computer Interaction,

Even though students were offered the ability to

Search En g ines and Data Minin g try other departments’ courses, we still liked

Management courses the most.

were well-liked electives

Of the electives that you took, which one was the most interesting?

MSCI 343 - Human Computer Interaction

MSCI 541 - Search Engines
MSCI 446 - Dataminin

FR 203 - Frenc
MSCI 433 - Applications of Management Engineering
BET 460 - Business Negotiations
STAT331 - Applied Linear Models

MSCI 452 - Decision Making Under Uncertainty
SYDE 522 - Machine Intelligence

ECE 252 - Systems Programming

PSYCH 101 - Introductory Psychology
PHYS 175 - Introduction to the Universe

STAT 332 - Sampling and Experimental Design

LS101 - Legal Studies
MSCI 599 - Haptics

BET 350 - Customer Experience Design
MUSIC 140 - Popular Music and Culture

0% 2% 5% 8% 10% 12% 15% 18%
Percentage of Respondents



ACADEMICS

7.7/10

was the average pride for our

FYDPs.

Overall, we were happy with our FYDPs.
Which is pretty good considering the amount

of time we spent on them.

How proud were you with your FYDP?

o I
> I

8

7

8)

5

A

3

2

0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Percentage of Respondents



ACADEMICS

What domain most accurately describes your FYDP?

NS 8 4 /O Software (web application)

of FYDPs focused on a software Software (optimization)

application or optimization.

Data Analysis
[

And people say Management Engineers aren’t Healthcare

technical... this says otherwise.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
Percentage of Respondents




ACADEMICS

Do you or your group plan to pursue your FYDP further beyond 4B?

~ 417 m

are working on, or considering
working on their FYDP after

graduation. maybe (TBD)

Guess we haven’t had enough yet!! yes

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
Percentage of Respondents




Academics

* Social Lite at Waterloo

Health
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SOCIAL LIFE AT WATERLOO
How often did you drink?

35  E— —/
. ]
‘Often’ or ‘Very Often’ 30 I I I I

25

consumption of alcohol g
increased throughout our g% 15
degree 0
—_— Z

< . <L s <L 0 <L 0
— — N N M M < <

Occasional alcohol consumption also had a sharp

Term

increase once the class turned 19.
Never

Sometimes (once / twice a term)
Occasionally (a couple times a month)
B Often (2-3 times a week)
Bl \ery often (4-7 times a week)




SOCIAL LIFE AT WATERLOO
How often did you use drugs?

35.- . .
ST

25
% 20
Drug use increased g 15
sharply in second year. 10
5

]
0

< .. <L 0 <L i <L
— — N N M M <

o0
Maybe students were exploring drugs along with ~

Term

alcohol
Never

Sometimes (once / twice a term)
Occasionally (a couple times a month)
Bl Often (2-3 times a week)
Bl Very often (4-7 times a week)




SOCIAL LIFE AT UW

Event planning and

Event planning for a club

intramurals were popular

Participate in intramurals

extra-curricular activities. Work part-time

Do a URA
I

Start an entrepreneurial venture

Almost a third of respondents also worked part- Varsity Athletics

time at some point during their degree.
Start a club

10 15
Frequency

Which extracurricular activities did you do at UW?

20

25



SOCIAL LIFE AT UW

How many classmates would you invite to your birthday party?

40% of respondents would

invite more than 17 30+ -

classmates to their 16-20
birthday party. 1115
]

6-10
Seems to me like we're pretty friendly with each
other less than 5

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
Percentage of Respondents




SOCIAL LIFE AT UW

How many of your closest 5 friends are from the 2020 MSCI class?

~007% - -

4.0
of respondents’ closest five friends
included at least two classmates. 3.0
[ 2.0
Only 30% of respondents did not include a 1.0
classmate in their closest five friends.

0.0

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
Percentage of Respondents




SOCIAL LIFE AT UW

How many long term relationships were you in during university?

237

: 2.0
of respondents were in one
relationship during university
— 1.0
The majority of respondents weren’t in a
0.0

relationship during their university career.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
Percentage of Respondents




SOCIAL LIFE AT UW

Where did you meet your partners?

: : High School
High school and friends Friends
Extra curricular
Co-op
Party/Social Event

Residence

were the most popular

sources of partners for

relationships. SRIFEIES
Online/App

Management
Exchange
Traveling

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
Percentage of Respondents




SOCIAL LIFE AT UW

O/ 7%

of respondents had sex for the

Entered UW as a virgin - 22
Left UW as a non=virgin - 25

first time while at UW.

73% of respondents entered university as a virgin. DiCinot enter D\¥:as a.virgini= 8 Left UW as a virgin - 5




Social Life at UW

* Health

Coop Experience
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HEALTH

What caused your mental health to change?

Academics and Co-op were

Academics
. Co-op t
the top factors affecting Co-op lob sesrch

Basic Habits (Sleep, Eating, Exercise)

mental health. Relationship(s)

Friends
Prefer not to say
Extracurriculars

. sexual assault and health issues
Perhaps more frequent conversations about Eating

Family

what we as classmates, or what the program .
Mix of all of the above

could do to help would be beneficial for future
00 25 50 7.5 10.0 125

cohorts. Frequency




HEALTH

Did you seek mental health support? If so, for what issue?

Anxiety was the most DKi not seek
Anxiety |
common issue that students Stress |
Depression |
SOUght help for. Suicidal Thoughts |
OCD |
E— peath B
| wonder if there’s a way that Waterloo could Fating DiS(;erSeDr —

integrate practices into its culture that help Bipolar Disorder [

soothe anxiety.
00 25 50 75 10.0 12.5 15.0

Frequency

We regret not differentiating between ‘Did not

want help’ and “Vanted help but did not seek’




HEALTH

Res PON dents felt most Which mental health resources did you use?
comfortable with seeking Family/friends
None
h c ‘ p frO M fr | cn d S an d Engineering counselling
Self-help

family.

UW counselling

e — Online resources

Professional support (non-university)

Further research could either focus on how . .
None but wish you did

we can best support each other or on
0 5 10 15

potential improvements towards resources Frequency

offered by Waterloo.




HEALTH

How many hours of sleep did you get on average?

g

Respondents slept an

6-7
average of 6-7 hours.
5-6
]
4-5
According to the Center for Disease Control and
Prevention, adults 18-60 should be getting seven >4
or more hours of sleep every night. 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Percentage of Respondents




HEALTH

Most respondents hit the

bed around 12AM-TAM.

Somewhat concerning, 2am-3am was the

second most popular response.

3am

2am -

lam -

12am -

At what time do you usually sleep?

-4am

3am

2am

lam

10pm - 11pm

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
Percentage of Respondents



HEALTH

From cup ramen to

Michelin stars.

Perhaps we need a cookoff at our next

reunion.

Number of Respondents

co

(&)

-

N

How would you rate your cooking?

2 4 6 8
Confidence (out of 10)

1st Year
4th Year

10



HEALTH

How would you rate your confidence towards your mental heath?

17.5

Average confidence 9 150
Q

towards mental health €125
Q.

. ¢ 10.0
increased from 3.3 to 4.2. -

. 1.5
Q

Respondents feel more resilient after their < 25

UW experience. 0.0

0 1 2 3 il S

Confidence (out of 5)

1st Year
4th Year




HEALTH

How fit would you describe yourself?

Most respondents left UW

feeling more athletic than

when they began.

Number of Respondents
@)

At the same time, however, several fit 0

0 2 4 6 8 10
respondents noted a decrease in athleticism. Confidence (out of 10)

1A
4B




* Co-op Experience
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CO-OP EXPERIENCE

/2%

of respondents did their last co-op

in the Software Industry

Roles in both Government and Manufacturing
became less popular as students’ careers

progressed.

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

Percentage of Respondents

0%

What industry was your co-op term in?

18C

2AC 28C

Academia / Research
B2B Software

B2C Software
Consulting

| Finance / Insurance
| Government
| Hardware

AC 3BC 4AC

| Healthcare
| Industrial / Manufacturing

Law

Retail

Other
Unemployed



1 - Government

A\
1 - B2B Software \\‘

\ ./’

1 - Finance / Insurance

A\

1 - Hardware ‘ ‘\
A
Ve
O‘Q

1 - Industrial / ﬁﬁhufacturing

N

<,

- AcademiQ/‘R%search

—t

*

1 - B2C Software 0:0

1 - Unemployed
> & 4

1 - Environmental

1 - Healthcare

. 2 - B2C Software

- 2 - School
! 4

2 - Finance / Insurance

~

¢

- 2 - Retail
&

! 4
oy
w

‘e

2 - Industrial / &'?Eggﬁng

2 Consultmd',l

me

- 2 - Retail "

. 2 - Supply chain

- 2 - Government

. 2 - Telecommunications

Co-op Industry Progression

3 - B2C Software

&

.
u

3 - Finance / Insurance

\\

¢ I

0 OO/
BE Con‘sultmg V\ \

t

3 - Law

3 - Govemmel?t,\ \
¢

&
@ 'l,
3 - Academia / Research

3 - Groceﬁ@;tall

3 - Industrial / Manufacturing

3 - Healthcare

3 - E-commerce

4 - Robotics

4 - Academia / Research

4 - B2B Software

4

l','
4- Finabm;{!//
¢

4 - Consulting

4 - B2C So ware"

'
¢
L/ \¥
4 - Unemploygq’, &
&

4 - Govern:e'nt '
y ,’ !
4 - Heallthcalh“

&

4 - Industrial / Manufacturing

-
B

5 -

DE

5

-5

K

-

ls-
B

__Eh

Robotics 6 - Hardware -
Blockchain 6 - Al -
B2B Software

6 - B2B Software
L N -t

B2C Software ’
ghcare .

Consultlng /

Unemploye 6 B2C Software

Hardware \

Innovatlon |ab \ \
\\

Finanga / Insurance

4 6 -Finance / Insurance

Industrial / Manufacturing

Go 9ernlrr1‘1%%5 rial / Manufacturing .



CO-OP EXPERIENCE

100%
O 3 80%
.
NS O & 60%
©
o 40%
Of respondents did at least one co- 2
. . Q
op in the United States = 20%
Q.
]
0%
1BC 2AC 2BC
Other notable international locations include
GITA
England, Germany, and Tokyo. KW
Ottawa

Downtown Toronto
Other Ontario

I New York
San Francisco / Bay Area

Which city was your co-op term in?

AC 38C 4AC

| Los Angeles
Seattle
Other USA
Outside North America
Other Canada
Unemployed



Co-op Location Progression

6 - Downtown Toronto

5 - Downtown Toronto

1 - Downtown Toronto

1 - Brantford

1 - Southern Ontario

1 - Southwestern Ontario
1 - Gatineau
1 - Hamilton

1 - Tngersoll




CO-OP EXPERIENCE

developers.

Developers.
DEVELOPERS.
DEVELOPERS.

By the 6th co-op, job titles of ‘Developer’ and
‘Product/Program Manager’ accounted for 74% of

all co-op roles.

100%
1%
g 80%
o
Q.
0 60%
m 0
o
> 40%
-
0
S 20%
Q.
0%

Which was your job title?

1BC 2AC 2BC

Business Analyst
Business Development
Consultant
Data Administrator
Data Science / Analyst
Designer

| Developer
Industrial Engineering Analyst
IT

AC 38C 4AC

Manufacturing/Process Engineer
Product/Program Manager
Project Manager

QA

Supply Chain Analyst

Teaching Assistant

Other

Unemployed



Co-op Title Progression

-"’-/,-J‘u'ﬂ-p \‘y nain ane y:ls - 3_@\3 g - 0" :/ vj:l.'a DS J_q’y y Nalo aKnoduction control ane "/:15

2 - Product/Program Manager

1 - Supply Chain Mana
1 - Business Deve f-Li_t'_—.t

| -_;4."0

e
y

6 - Broke age Ops Associate

anufacturinceben uring Engineer



CO-OP EXPERIENCE

Monthly Compensation in CAD (Excluding Stipends)
35

By the 6th co-op, we had - = - .
classmates making more 20
than $62.5 CAD an hour z

1BC
2AC
2BC
3AC
3BC
4AC

As we grew up, the amount we were making

increased greatly.

1000 — 2000 (6.25/hr—12.5/hr)

2001 — 4000 (12.5/hr— 25/hr)

4001 — 6000 (25/hr — 37.5/hr)

6001 — 8000 (37.5/hr— 50/hr)
mmm 8001 —-10000 (50/hr—62.5/hr)
B $10001+




CO-OP EXPERIENCE

What evaluation did you receive?

35
/ Good
30 Very Good
Excellent
25

. Emm Outstanding
of all co-op evaluations were .

awarded “Ovutstanding”

15

] 10

93.5% of Waterloo co-op students get “Very

1BC
2AC
2BC
3AC
3BC
4AC

Good” or above.
99% of Management Engineering 2020

respondents got “Very Good” or above.




CO-OP EXPERIENCE

By the 4th co-op, most

respondents could see

themselves happy with

doing the job full time.

Only one respondent could not see themselves
being happy with doing their 6th co-op job full

time.

Could you see yourself being happy with doing this job full time?

No
Yes

30

25

20

15

10

5

0

1BC
2AC
2BC
3AC
3BC
4AC



° Future: Finances & Career







FUTURE: FINANCES AND CAREER

How much of your education was funded by family?

~57%

41% - 60%

of our class paid for at least half

their education
21% - 40%

0% - 20%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
Percentage of Respondents




FUTURE: FINANCES AND CAREER

~45%

What amount of student debt will you be graduating with?

s30k+ [

26k — 30k

21k — 25k

of students won’t have any debt PR
once they graduate 11k — 15k
6k — 10k

0k — 5k

Thank you coop!!! None

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Percentage of Respondents




FUTURE: FINANCES AND CAREER

Work/lite balance and job

satisfaction were the most

important aspects in a job.

The company reputation and perks weren'’t
nearly as important as being happy at work, what

we're working on and who we're working with.

Aspects important in a full time job

Work/life balancé
Team Members

Skill Development

Projects

Perks (free food, events, office life)
Job Satisfaction

Impact on society

Compensation

Company Reputation

Boss

0%

5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
Percentage of Respondents




FUTURE: FINANCES AND CAREER

O Do you have a full-time job you will be starting in 20207

No - still looking

of our class have jobs lined up post-

graduation. No - taking a break

. Moving to the UK

Only 3% said they were going back to school. No - going back to school

Most are either starting work or looking for a 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
. Percentage of Respondents
job!




FUTURE: FINANCES AND CAREER

When did you receive your full time job offer?

5 6 O/ Prior to Aug 19
O Nov 19

of existing full-time offers were Dec 19
received in December 2019 Jan 20
Feb 20
Mar 20
This coincides with the end of our last co-op Apr 20
term. At the same time, however, full time offers
0 2 4 o 8

seemed to trickle in throughout the spring.

Frequency




FUTURE: FINANCES AND CAREER

7 5 O/ Will you be working for a company you had a co-op at?

of those that have jobs are at

companies that they had a co-op at

Considering potential employers’ full time

conversion routes is something to keep in mind

for the last couple co-ops.




FUTURE: FINANCES AND CAREER

What role will you be employed in?

The most common job title

Software Engineer / Developer

s Software Engineer /

Project / Program Manager

Developer.

Data Science / Analyst
N

A class of many talents, our full time jobs Consultant
showcase our diverse skills, from software 0% 10% 0% 200 A0% 0%
developers to project, product, program Percentage of Respondents

managers to data science and consultants.




FUTURE: FINANCES AND CAREER

What industry best describes your next company?

Software / Technology

B2B Software

industry is the most

B2C Software

common with 62% of the Healthcare
. . ] Finance / Insurance
class working in it. |
Consulting
]
Hardware
Tech seems to be where most full time offers Al
came from. 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Percentage of Respondents




FUTURE: FINANCES AND CAREER

If your job is outside of Canada but you see yourself returning, why?

Family is the most common Family
reason for returning to Canada is home
C anNa d a. at 4 O 0/0 Better place to start a family
: :
Politics
Home is where the heart is, and where the family rartner
IS. 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

Percentage of Respondents




FUTURE: FINANCES AND CAREER

If your job is outside of Canada, when do you plan on returning?

4-6 years is the most

Not sure yet

common expected time to

. 7+ years
stay in the US for.
I 4-6 years
No one is planning to go for just a year and come
2-3 years

back, some are gonna be there more than 7 @

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%
Percentage of Respondents




FUTURE: FINANCES AND CAREER

What will be your annual salary (in CAD)?

NS 171k — 180k

161k — 170k
is the average salary, in CAD. 151k — 160k
— 111k — 120Kk
81k — 90k

38% are making more than $16 1k CAD.
71k — 80k

less than $50k

As per the 2016 Canadian census, the 99th

0% 2% 5% 8% 10% 12% 15% 18%

income percentile (i.e. top | percent) for 23 year Percentage of Respondents

olds is $87,884.The 99th income percentile for
27 year olds is |28k.




FUTURE: FINANCES AND CAREER

03.8%

of full time offers included some
form of stocks / equity.

Were you offered equity or stocks?

Undetermined

No

Yes

Folks, if you’ve signed your contract and its

undetermined, | feel like thats a no.

It’s quite possible we were unclear with our

question.




FUTURE: FINANCES AND CAREER

,‘ 3 O |< If yes, how much equity or stocks were offered (in CAD)?
I $130k+

121k — 130k
was the most common amount of
equity/stocks offered 91k — 100k
S 61k — 70k
Clearly, we messed up this range.We did not 10k — 20k
expect the amount to be so high! less than £10 000
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Percentage of Respondents




FUTURE: FINANCES AND CAREER

037%

of full time offers included a signing

bonus

Some offers came with relocation bonuses and

assistance.

Were you offered a sighing bonus?

No
37.5%

62.5%
Yes



FUTURE: FINANCES AND CAREER

If yes, how much was the signing bonus worth (in CAD)?
i : ; O |< 61k — 70k

was the most common signing bonus 31k — 40k
offered
21k — 30k
From those that were lucky to get one. 10k — 20k
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Percentage of Respondents




° Future: Reflection




Nu».f-»\ K .......r

2 W\ M wpid,
e mwm..ﬁw. mm
.IM Xz (..Wm.unﬂ. (e
s ,L /)u\_ o \v}d}.!.\h.n

\-,

-—m—@:

S RT 7 R
s | ~ -
-

af
4

i [
| i
& _n—- @—-

R

e
_
E \




FUTURE: REFLECTION

7/10

was the average certainty in

Would you choose Management Engineering again?

8

(o))

selecting Management all over again

Number of Respondents
N I

Even after everything we've been through, most

0 2 4 6 8 10

indicated they would choose Management o
Management Engineering?!

Engineering again if they needed to.




FUTURE: REFLECTION

Did you get what you were aiming for out of management?
; ®

10

was the average response of
whether we got what we were
aiming for.

()

(o))

Number of Respondents

IS

Ve managed to get what we came for.

0
0 2 4 6 8 10

1 = "not at all", 10 = "yes, everything and more", did you get what you were aiming for?




FUTURE: REFLECTION

Systems Design What program would you have selected at Waterloo if you
hadn’t done Management Engineering?"

Engineering would have

Systems Design Engineering

been the ﬂeXt program W e Math/BBA Double Degree

CS/BBA Double Degree

Computer Science

would end up in.

Software Engineering |

Mechanical Engineering
]

Computing and Financial Management

. Architectural Engineerin
If we were still at Waterloo, we would have J 7

Computer Engineering

almost all chosen SYDE as an alternative
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

program. Percentage of Respondents




FUTURE: REFLECTION

We expected more Business

S trate g y, C om p uter S C | ence What types of courses did you think management would have more of?
. . . Business Strategy
and Statistics courses in Computer Science
. Statistics
p a f t | C U ‘ a I, Design/User Research

Optimization

Interdisiplinary Work
]

Economics
Psychology / Organizational Behaviour

Apparently we expected more of basically Math (in general)

everything. Technical, non-technical. Mathematics, Operations Research

business 0% 2% 5% 8% 10% 12% 15% 18% 20%
) Percentage of Respondents




FUTURE: REFLECTION

Statistics and mechanical

What types of courses did you think management would have less of?

engineering courses

Statistics

Mechanical Engineering

O C C U r r e d m O r e t h a n Psychology / Organizational Behaviour

Operations Research

antICIDated Optimization |

Economics |

Interdisiplinary Work

e 3D MOde”ing/Maker Skills
Math (in general)

Design/User Research

_ -
Those that didn't expect more statistics expected r s 100 15 s0h  oser 309

Percentage of Respondents

less. Seriously, we didn’t expected this much

stats.




FUTURE: REFLECTION

How satisfied were you with professors in the management department?

6/10 f

satisfaction with instructional
quality in the Management Sciences

(o)

department.

-

Number of Respondents

Realistic or not, we had high expectations for the

quality of our instructors.

0 2 4 6 8 10
Instructional Quality




FUTURE: REFLECTION

Would you consider doing more school? If so, what would you do?

An MBA was the most

MBA
oopular choice for those
Masters

considering more school.

Undecided
]
Guess we could gain the business experience Hone
other programs thought we got in our 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

Percentage of Respondents
undergrads.




FUTURE: REFLECTION

How many management 2020 classmates
do you see yourself staying in touch with 10 years from now?

~65%

anticipate staying in touch with 1-5 11-15
members of our class

[ 0-10

No-one picked 0, but seriously, who are the 2
1-5

people that expect to stay in touch with more

than 21 others? Clearly not everyone feels the 0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
Percentage of Respondents

same way.




FUTURE: REFLECTION

At what age do you expect to be married?

30 - 32
27-29 is the most popular

27 - 29
age to get married.

24 - 26
]
I’'ll be waiting for my wedding invitation in... Sish Who knows
years!

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Percentage of Respondents




FUTURE: REFLECTION

At what age do you expect to have children?

33 - 35
30-32 is the most expected

30 - 32
age to have Kids.

27 - 29
]
Who knows comes in a (sorta) close second. Who knows

0%  10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%

Percentage of Respondents




FUTURE: REFLECTION

O Has COVID-19 changed your post graduation plans?
‘a4
No major changes - have job lined up/working

No major changes - still on the job hunt

didn’t have work-related plans
Changed due to COV'D-19. Yes - job offer was rescinded

Yes - now planning for grad school
]

Yes, taking a break and focusing on projects. .

Let’s be real, 100% of our lives have changed.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
Percentage of Respondents




FUTURE: REFLECTION

O Has COVID-19 changed where you want to live longer term?
N
O >

will think differently about where

they want to live now. Maybe

Yes

COVID-19 has changed a lot of things.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
Percentage of Respondents




FUTURE: REFLECTION

How much added academic stress did you experience
due to COVID-19 during the last term?

On average, we felt less 5
academic stress as a result g,
of the COVID-19 pandemic. ]
o 3
] E
=
4B was definitely different than expected... but Z 2
not necessarily more stressful academically.
1
0
0 2 4 6 8 10

Academic Stress (where 1 = way less stress, 5 = same as normal and 10 = way more stress)




FUTURE: REFLECTION

On the other hand, job

search related stress

increased as a result of
COVID-19.

Although COVID-19 has definitely changed what
the job market looks like, recovery seems to have
already started - roughly 40% of the Canadian

jobs lost in March and April have been recovered.

Source: TD

How much added job search stress did you experience

due to COVID-19 during the last term?

W =N ) (@)

Number of Respondents

N

0
0 2 4 6 8 10

Job Search Stress (where 1 = way less stress, 5 = same as normal and 10 = way more stress)


https://economics.td.com/ca-employment
https://economics.td.com/ca-employment

What advice would you give to yourself in first year?

Managing Stress Proactive Learning
Don't stress out. Academics isn't everything. SF isn't everything. Everyone is Learn how to self-learn quicker
coming into this with an inflated sense of self, including yourself. Adjust your | | . |
expectations and conduct yourself accordingly. Take your education into your own Be proactive with your job search. Enjoy your
hands. Be proactive undergrad experience and try new things!
Relax, you got this If you need help then you have to ask for it. |
Make time to meet people, do things that bring you Don't fall behind on lectures.
t’s okay to take time for yourself - your health (mental & physical) isimportant!  happiness, and do whatever you can to manage your stress. Go to class
Take it easy, don’t stress so much Always keep learning! Don't be scared to switch program

Enjoy, relax, be proactive and remember to make time for what’s important to you.

-njoyment & Encouragement Balance is key
Explore your options and be adventurous, you won’t get this chance again Don't compromise on sleep and diet - this includes not living on residence.
Invest more into your hobbies and exploring new hobbies  You are just as smart as everyone else. :) Spend more time seeking community and friends. School is

stressful but get out and enjoy yourself!

Everything will be okay. Should go out more ,
Work hard, but at the end of the day (unless you’re doing post-grad studies)

Everything will be okay! You will get through this! your average won’t matter to anyone so don’t get so focused on grades that

Enjoy it and make lots of friends. . R . .
you forget to enjoy your time in university.

Enjoy your time at university, work hard and don't stress.
Enjoy the time, it goes by so fast
Be involved, make connections and don't stress  Keep calm, all struggles take time but in the end, if

Invest in bitcoin then sell when it hits 17k. Also you're ace  about the grades you get, especially in first year  you work hard and smartly, everything works out.



When thinking about your overall Management Engineering

experience, is there anything you wish was different?

Jobs Personal Experience

The program helped us explore career paths earlier. The | was more ambitious during the first couple years of my undergrad.
class was really helpful to each other once we started

specializing and had a clue what we wanted to do. 3B was easier | had gone to class. | got more involved

'd have been more disciplined in first year ~ Not really, | think | just chose the wrong program
There was more clarity in future jobs

| hadn't stressed about passing as much and

That the courses/profs in MGTE were better. that our professors understood that we had
We can certainly hold our own when it comes more going on than just their course.
to co-op competition, but academically | feel PrOfS / the department
ke we dO?ht get a§ muc?h out of our S years as . Some courses were thrusted on us which
other engineering programs. They gave us a better way to explain our were not necessary. We need more

program instead of everyone coming up with

| | options to select our own courses.
their own version of what we do

There was less operations research, statistics and optimization courses. We had better profs with better teaching
These parts of the program were significantly under emphasized on We had some better profs methods. Chance to apply more of what |
Management Engineering marketing and information materials. learned in school on the job.

| understood why management engineering is looked down on. The faculty really didn't advertise the
porogram properly. That really sucked. On top of that, it really just felt like i was just a number, no one cared

about what really is going on in my life and the professors assumed that your academics were your entire
life.

We had more electives



Did you learn/experience anything you didn't expect to, or have a

change in perspective that your Waterloo experience helped shift?

School People

| o Didn't expect so much pressure and so many Values, better teamwork, ideologies and overall
Operations research as an entire fiela. things to manage at once. Helped me learn how to understanding of different peoples beliefs
Waterloo terms are hard, stressful, manage real life working situations better. Learned about different people and developed a better understanding of people
and depressing at times. But if done | | .
right it sets you up for really | was able to explore so many dlﬁergnt types of companies. | learnt how to deal with Meeting many different people from
enjoyable co-ops and gives you a different people, and abou’F industries | Qldn’t know existed. | |<.new school would be different backgrounds. More comfortable to
head start post grad. hard but | didn’t expect it would be as hard as it was. engage with them

Some loved Waterloo, some didn’t. But everyone learnt a lot about themselves

gnd valued coop experiences.

The big pictur Co-op

Investing in activities that increase energy Stress less, in 5 years, it will be nothing Co-op is so valuable - | don’t think | realized how much of an
(exercise, time with pets) while decreasing | | advantage we have because of co-op at the beginning
academic time actually kept my average the same. Career is not everything

Co-op was the best part of the program. It helped guide and direct

’ve learned that it’s important to be focused enough to have my career path and determine what | do and do not like in a job.

goals but flexible enough to adapt if you don’t meet your goals.

Applicable industry experience, living independently
| learnt how to put up with shit. People's shit, prof's shit, co-op's shit. | hated being

in waterloo. | was away from my friends and family and partner. Sure, i got a Co-op terms and experience helped discover what | wanted to get out of my
decent education, but waterloo literally destroyed me mentally and physically. career, what type of work | did and didn't like.

| really did not expect to be learning about software development and | did not expect to like it as much as | did. Now | have a full-time software engineering job lined up
in Silicon Valley which | never would have expected and | also would not have been open to moving to another country if it weren't for my co-op experiences.



FINAL REMARKS

APPRECIATION &
DISCLAIMERS

The creation of this profile wouldn’t have happened
without inspiration from previous Systems Design,
Software and Biomedical Engineering class profiles. Huge

shoutout to SYDE 2019 for publishing their class profile on
GitHub.

This survey and its results don’t represent our entire class
nor the program as a whole. The survey was conducted
completely independently of the Management Engineering
department, Faculty of Engineering and/or the University of
Waterloo.




FINAL REMARKS

3Y
3Y

MANAGEMENT,
WATERLOO

Management Engineering was an adventure that helped shape who we are and our careers. The most common learning was to
enjoy the time, use coop to your advantage and use your class as a support system!

Thank you for taking the time to read and learn about our class! We hope you enjoyed learning about our class as much as we
enjoyed making the profile!

If you're interested in learning more, about the profile or Management Engineering, feel free to reach out to us!

Meghan Stronach and Aaron Yim



https://www.linkedin.com/in/mestrona/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/aaronyim/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/mestrona/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/aaronyim/




